
 Agenda

Page 1

Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Time and Date
9.30 am on Tuesday, 20th October, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 29 September 2015.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the items of private 
business for the reasons shown in the reports.

5. Outstanding Issues Report  

There are no outstanding issues to report.

6. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy  (Pages 7 - 
52)

Report of the Executive Director of Place 

7. Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy - 
Consultation Responses  (Pages 53 - 88)

Report of the Executive Director of Place 

8. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2015 – Cost of 
Mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training  (Pages 89 - 94)

Report of the Executive Director of Place 

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

Public Document Pack



Page 2

10. Reports of the Executive Director of Place  

(a) Non-compliance with a Formal Notice under the Prevention of Damage 
by Pests Act 1949 (No.5)  (Pages 95 - 100)

(b) Non-compliance with a Formal Notice under the Prevention of Damage 
by Pests Act 1949 (No 6)  (Pages 101 - 106)

(c) Non-compliance with a Formal Notice under the Prevention of Damage 
by Pests Act 1949 (No 7)  (Pages 107 - 112)

(d) Poor conditions at food manufacturing premises  (Pages 113 - 124)

(e) Non-compliance with a formal notice under the Housing Act 2004 
(HA1)  (Pages 125 - 136)

PLEASE NOTE: The first taxi applicant has been requested to attend 
Committee at 10.10 am

11. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Drivers' Licences  

Reports of the Executive Director, Place on the following:
(Listing Officer: Mick Coggins – tel: 024 7683 2183) 

(a) Review of Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence  (Pages 137 - 146)

(b) Application for Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence  (Pages 
147 - 156)

12. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Monday, 12 October 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair Tel: 024 7683 3166

Membership: Councillors M Ali, A Andrews, R Auluck, L Bigham, J Birdi, G Crookes, 
G Duggins, D Galliers (Chair), L Harvard, J Innes, M Lapsa, J Mutton, J O'Boyle and 
R Thay (Deputy Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms



Page 3

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair 
Tel: 024 7683 3198/3166
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or

  Carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 29 September 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Galliers (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor R Thay

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: S. Beechey, M. Coggins, A. Harwood, C. Hickin, N. 

Wooltorton, 

Resources: D. Joy, C. Sinclair
Apologies: Councillors A Andrews, J Innes and M Lapsa 

Public Business

33. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Thay declared an ‘other relevant interest’ in the matter the subject of 
Minute 45(a) below headed “Application for Grant of a Hackney Carriage Licence” 
by reason of the fact that the applicant was known to him. He withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 

34. Minutes 

(a) The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 August 2015 were signed 
as a true record.

(b) The minutes of the Sub-committee meeting held on 24 August 2015 were 
signed as a true record subject to an amendment to the list of attendees to 
reflect that Councillor Mutton attended the meeting in place of Councillor 
Galliers.

35. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under Section I004(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business indicated 
below, on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

exempt information and that there would be no public interest in disclosing 
that information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of that Schedule as indicated: 

Minute 
no.

Subject Relevant
Paragraphs of 

Part 1
of Schedule 12A

39 Counterfeit Speakers 7
40 False Statements and non-payment for 

scrap vehicles
7

41 Harassment and illegal eviction 7
42 Illegal tobacco goods 7
43 Non-compliance with a formal notice 

under the Housing Act 2004
7

44 Non-compliance with a formal notice 
under the Prevention of Damage by 
Pests Act (4)

7

45 Applications for the Grant/Suitability to 
hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences

1 and 3

36. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 

37. Objection to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2015 - 
Three yearly drivers' licences & five-yearly private hire operators' licences 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place introducing 
the restructure of some fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing.  

The Deregulation Act 2015 required local authorities to generally issue drivers’ 
licences for a three-year period and private hire operators’ licences for a five-year 
period.  The City Council subsequently decided to adjust and re-structure some of 
the fees for hackney carriage and private hire licensing.

The City Council advertised fee increases on 27 August for introduction on 1 
October 2015, subject to objections. One objection had been received and the 
detail of this objection was set out in the report and considered by the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Committee:

(1) Overrule the objection at Appendix B of the report for the reasons 
given.  The objector would be informed accordingly.

(2) Approve the introduction of the proposed fee changes as advertised.

38. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

Page 2



– 3 –

There were no other items of public business.

PRIVATE BUSINESS

39. Counterfeit speakers and headphones 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Place, the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Trade Marks Act 1994 in respect of the alleged sale of counterfeit 
speakers and headphones at or by Mass Mobiles, 617 Stoney Stanton Road, 
Coventry, CV6 5GA. 

In addition it was agreed to delegate powers to the Assistant Director 
(Streetscene and Greenspace) to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court.

40. False Statements - and Non-Payment for Scrap Vehicles 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Place, the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Fraud Act 2006 and Companies Act 2006 against Mr G Randino, 
515 Woodway Lane, Coventry, CV2 2AG, in respect of the alleged false 
statements and failure to pay consumers who had sold their vehicles to him 
for scrap.

In addition it was agreed to delegate powe
[...]
ate powers to the Assistant Director 
(Streetscene and Greenspace) to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court

45. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences 

RESOLVED that having considered the circumstances set out in the reports 
of the Executive Director of Place now submitted: 

(a) The application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence 
by Mr Jaspal Singh Gill be refused. 

(NOTE: Mr J S Gill  attended the meeting in support of his application)

(b) Consideration of the application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence by Mr Kulvinder Singh Longia be deferred to a future 
meeting to afford him a further opportunity to attend. 

(c) The application for the renewal of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence 
by Mr Shamrez Rasool be granted and suspended for one month. 

(NOTE: Mr Rasool  attended the meeting in support of his application)

(d) The application for a review of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence by 
Mr Ahmadullah Saqib be granted and suspended for three months. 

(NOTE: Mr Saqib attended the meeting in support of his application)

The Committee also agreed the following:

(e) For future applications where reported incidents have been captured 
on CCTV, officers are requested to advise applicants that they (the 

Page 4



– 5 –

applicant) may request CCTV footage which they can then make 
available to the Committee to assist in the consideration of their 
application.

(f) That, at the next Taxi Liaison Meeting, the Chair and appropriate 
officers raise the matter of concern discussed at the meeting in 
respect of taxi drivers refusing to transport those members of the 

46. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

 

(Meeting closed at 12.00 noon)

Page 5



This page 
[...]
idered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
Yes
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 23rd July 2015 and 5th November 2015 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 28th July 2015 and 20th October 2015

Will this report go to Council?
Yes
1st December 2015 

Page 8



3

Report title: Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Gambling Act requires each licensing authority to prepare and publish a statement of 
gambling policy.  The policy statement sets out how the authority intends to approach its 
licensing responsibilities and in particular how it intends to promote the three licensing 
objectives. 

1.2 The current Gambling Policy came into effect on 6th January 2013, to cover a period up to 
31st January 2016.

1.3 This policy has to be renewed every three years and be subject to a full consultation 
process.

1.4 Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) on 23rd July and the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee on 28th July considered a report on the draft revised Gambling Policy and 
authorised the Executive Director of Place to consult on its contents.

1.5 The report advises Members of the consultation that has taken place and outlines the 
comments received and drafts made on the Council’s draft Gambling Policy.

1.6 This is the fourth Statement of Gambling Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under   
the Gambling Act 2005.  The general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same 
and the document is still centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing objectives, 
namely;  

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated 
with crime and disorder or being used to support crime; 

 ensure gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;
 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 

by gambling

1.7 Whilst the majority of the policy has not changed, consideration has now been given 
specifically to a new requirement on operators to assess the local risks to the licensing 
objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises, and have 
policies and procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks.  In making those risk 
assessments they must take into account relevant matters identified in the licensing 
authority’s statement of licensing policy.  
 

1.8 The local risk assessments must be reviewed when there are significant changes in local 
circumstances (including those identified in a licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy), or at the premises, or when applying for a new or variation of a licence.

1.9 Whilst the requirement for risk assessment does not take effect until April 2016, it is 
important that we take it into account in our revised statement.

1.10 The revised guidance also makes recommendations about licensing authorities completing 
and mapping their own assessments of local risks and concerns by developing local area 
profiles.  A local area profile has now been drafted and will be implemented in advance of 
the requirement referred to above coming into effect.  

1.11 Following public consultation, the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy is now ready 
to be recommended for adoption to take effect from 31st January 2016 (Appendix A).

Page 9



4

2 Options considered and recommended proposal

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is recommended to:-

1. Consider the results of the consultation on the revised Statement of Gambling 
Policy for the period 2016-2019 and notify the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities of its comments. 

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to:-

1. Consider the results of the consultation on the revised Statement of Gambling 
Policy for the period 2016-2019 and any comments from the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee.

2. Recommend to Council that it adopts the revised State
[...]
nd Regulatory Committee 24 March 2015 and 20 October 2015
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 26 March 2015 and 5 November 2015 

Will this report go to Council?
Yes
1 December 2015 

Page 54



3

Report title: Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Licensing Act requires each licensing authority to prepare and publish a statement of 
licensing policy.  The policy statement sets out how the authority intends to approach its 
licensing responsibilities and in particular how it intends to promote the four licensing 
objectives. 

1.2 The current Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect on 6 January 2011, to cover a 
period up to January 2016.

1.3 This policy has to be renewed every five years and be subject to a full consultation 
process.

1.4 Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 24 March 2015 and Cabinet Member for Policing 
and Equalities on 26 March 2015 considered a report on the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy and authorised the Executive Director of Place to consult on its contents.

1.5 This report outlines the comments received and proposed amendments to the Council’s 
draft Licensing Policy.

1.6 This is the fourth Statement of Licensing Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under   
the Licensing Act 2003. The general principles of the Licensing Policy remain the same and 
the document is still centred around the Licensing Act's four licensing objectives, namely.  

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 ensuring public safety;
 the prevention of public nuisance;
 the protection of children from harm; 

1.7 However, since the last revision there have been a number of changes through the 
implementation of a wide range of reforms to the Licensing Act. The policy has been 
revised throughout to ensure consistency with the latest changes in legislation, regulations 
and guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  

1.8 Following public consultation, the revised draft S
[...]
ventry City Council and that 
the Council will look towards making mandatory three yearly training compulsory in the 
future.

 The transitional arrangements for drivers’ licences falling for renewal/re-grant between 1 
September 2015 and 31 December 2015 whereby their applications may be granted if  
they have booked to attend a course within the following three months be approved (a 
failure to attend a pre-booked course within three months will be dealt with by a review of 
the licence).

This report seeks permission from Licensing and Regulatory Committee to increase the training 
fees levied to recover the costs of the above changes to licensing policy.

Recommendations:

Licensing & Regulatory Committee are recommended to:

1. Approve a fee increase of £20 on the Driver Training Course for new applicants.  From 
the 1 January 2016, increasing the cost of a Driver Training Course from £80 to £100. 

2. Approve a new fee of £20 for existing drivers, who have not previously undertaken the 
free CSE training sessions, effective from the 1 January 2016.

1 of 5
Page 89

Agenda Item 8



 List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers:
Report to the Cabinet Member for Public Services 4 August 2015 - Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) Training for Coventry City Council Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers

Other Useful documents
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

2 of 5
 

Page 90



Report title:

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2015 – Cost of Mandatory Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) Training

1. Purpose of Report

This report seeks approval for the adjustment and re-structuring of some of the fees for hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing to recover the costs of providing mandatory CSE training. 

2. Information/Background

2.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that the City Council may 
charge as fees the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing the hackney carriage and private 
hire licensing function.  The fees charged by the Taxi Licensing Office are intended to enable the 
service to operate on a self-financing basis.

2.2 Licensing and Regulatory Committee at their meeting of 25 August 2015 approved a revision of the 
taxi licensing fee structure to take account of the Deregulation Act 2015 and in particular the need 
for local authorities to issue three yearly licences as opposed to annual ones.

2.3 In addition to responding to the Deregulation Act 2015 officers have also considered the outcomes 
of the Rotherham report into Child Sexual Exploitation and in particular the City Council’s current 
requirements for training / awareness raising on CSE.  This has led to a voluntary training 
programme for taxi drivers on CSE, delivered free of charge by colleagues in People.

2.4 This voluntary training programme has so far trained 940 of our 1240 licensed hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers.  On the basis of this success the Cabinet Member for Public Services resolved 
that such training should be mandatory at her meeting on the 4 August 2015.

2.5 In order for the City Council to recover the cost of providing this training a review of driver training 
fees is required.

3. Proposal and Other Option(s) to be Considered

3.1 It is proposed to:

 Increase the driver taining course fees from £80 - £100 to recover the cost of providing CSE training 
to all new applicants.

 Introduce a £20 fee for all delegates attending a renewal training session on a three yearly basis.

The option of maintaining the training at zero cost to drivers was considered, but discounted on the 
basis that the City Council does not have the available resources to cover this, and that a mechanism 
exists to recover the costs from drivers.

4. Financial implications
The proposed cost of CSE Training is to enable the continued operation of the Taxi Licensing Office 
on a self-financing basis. 

5. Legal implications

5.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the City Council can only charge 
a level of fees which is sufficient to cover the reasonable costs of administering and enforcing the 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing function. 

5.2 The 1976 Act lays down a statutory procedure for varying fees for Hackney Carriage Proprietors 
(i.e. vehicle) licences, Private Hire vehicle licences and Private Hire Operators’ licences.  This 
procedure involves giving public notice of the proposed changes and a 28 day objection period.  If 
objections are made, these must be considered by the Committee before the proposed fees, 
relating to those types of licences, can be implemented.  

3 of 5
Page 91



5.3 The above statutory procedure does not apply to varying fees for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire drivers’ licences.  However, it is considered simpler and fairer if the whole proposed fee table 
including drivers’ licence fees, is advertised and the trade or public are given an opportunity to 
object to any item on the proposed fee table.  

5.4       The issue of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire licences and the amount of any charge for their issue is 
excluded from being an ‘executive function’ by Regulation 2(6) and Schedule 1 of the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 2000.

6. Timescale

6.1 If this report is approved, the proposed changes in fees will be advertised in the Coventry Telegraph 
on 29 October 2015.  Any objections received can be considered at your meeting on the 8 
December 2015.  If no objections are received, the proposed fees will come into force on the 1 
January 2016.  

7. Other implications
None

7.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate priorities 
(corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint or

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 20 October 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Galliers (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor R Thay (Deputy Chair)

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: 

Resources:

S Beechey, D Blackburn, N Castledine, M Coggins, C Hickin, 
E Smith

D Joy, U Patel

Apologies: Councillor J Innes 

Public Business

47. Councillor Phil Townshend 

Members of the Committee and Officers observed a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect for Councillor Townshend, Deputy Leader of the Council who sadly 
passed away following a short illness. 

48. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

49. Minutes 

The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 29 September 2015 were signed 
as a true record. 

50. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business indicated 
below, on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information and that there would be no public interest in disclosing 



– 2 –

that information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of that Schedule as indicated: 

Minute no. Subject Relevant
Paragraphs of Part 1

of Schedule 12A

55 Non-compliance with a 
Formal Notice under 
the Prevention of 
Damage by Pests Act 
1949 (No.5) 

7

56 Non-compliance with a 
Formal Notice under 
the Prevention of 
Damage by Pests Act 
1949 (No.6) 

7

57 Non-compliance with a 
Formal Notice under 
the Prevention of 
Damage by Pests Act 
1949 (No.7) 

7

58 Poor conditions at 
food manufacturing 
premises

7

59 Non-compliance with a 
formal notice under 
the Housing Act 2004 
(HA1)

7

60 Applications for the 
Grant/Suitability to 
hold Hackney Carriage 
& Private Hire Drivers’ 
Licences 

1 and 3

51. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues.

52. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
provided an update on the recent consultation undertaken on the review of the 
Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy for the Gambling Act 2005 and to 
recommend for approval a revised policy for the period 2016-2019. 

The current Gambling Policy came into effect on 6 January 2013 for a period of 
three years up to 31 January 2016. The policy has to be renewed every three 
years and was subject to a full consultation process. Approval to go out to 
consultation was given by Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities in July 
2015. 



– 3 –

The general principles of the Gambling Policy remained the same and the 
document was still centred on the Gambling Act’s three licensing objectives. Whilst 
the majority of the policy had not changed, consideration would now have to be 
given specifically to a new requirement on operators to assess the local risks to 
the licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of 
their premises and have policies and procedures and control measures to mitigate 
those risks. In making those risk assessments they must take into account 
relevant matters identified in the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy. 

The local risk assessments must be reviewed when there are significant changes 
in local circumstances (including those identified in a licensing authority’s 
statement of licensing policy), or at the premises, or when applying for a new or 
variation of a licence. 

Whilst the requirement for risk assessment does not take effect until April 2016, it 
was important that it was taken into account in the revised statement. 

The revised guidance also makes recommendations about licensing authorities 
completing and mapping their own assessments of local risks and concerns by 
developing local area profiles. A local area profile has now been drafted and would 
be implemented in advance of the requirement referred to above coming into 
effect.

The revised Statement of Principles of Gambling Policy must be published by 31 
January 2016, allowing the Council to continue to carry out any function in respect 
of applications made under the authority of the Gambling Act 2005 after 31 
January 2016. 

RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the results of the 
consultation, were fully supportive of the revised Statement of Gambling 
Policy for the period 2016-2019 and did not propose any changes to the draft 
Policy.

53. Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy - Consultation 
Responses 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
provided an update on the outcome of the recent consultation undertaken on the 
review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Licensing Act 2003. 

The current Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect on 6 January 2011, to 
cover a period up to January 2016. The policy has to be renewed every five years 
and be subject to a full consultation process. Approval to go out to consultation 
was given by Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities in March 2015. 

The report outlined the comments received and proposed amendments to the 
Council’s draft Licensing Policy. The general principles of the Licensing Policy 
remained the same and the document remained centred around the Licensing 
Act’s four licensing objectives. 



– 4 –

However, since the last revision there had been a number of changes through the 
implementation of a wide range of reforms to the Licensing Act. The policy has 
been revised throughout to ensure consistency with the latest changes in 
legislation, regulations and guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 

RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the results of the 
consultation, were fully supportive of the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy for the period 2016 – 2021 and did not propose any changes to the 
draft policy. 

54. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2015 – Cost of 
Mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
sought approval for the adjustment and re-structuring of some of the fees for 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing to recover the costs of providing 
mandatory CSE training.  

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows the City 
Council to charge as fees the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing the 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing function.  The fees charged by the Taxi 
Licensing Office are intended to enable the service to operate on a self-financing 
basis. 

The Committee at their meeting on 25 August 2015 approved a revision of the taxi 
licensing fee structure to take account of the Deregulation Act 2015 and in 
particular the need for local authorities to issue three yearly licences as opposed 
to annual ones. 

In addition to this, the outcomes of the Rotherham report into Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) and in particular the City Council’s current requirements for 
training/raising awareness on CSE also had to be taken into account. This led to a 
voluntary training programme for taxi drivers on CSE, delivered free of charge by 
City Council Officers. 

This voluntary training programme has proved to be very popular and so far 940 of 
the 1240 licensed hackney carriage and private hire drivers had received the 
training. On the basis of this success, the Cabinet Member for Public Services at 
her meeting on 4 August 2015, resolved that such training should be mandatory. 

In order for the City Council to recover the cost of providing this training, a review 
of driver training fees would be required. The proposed changes in fees if 
approved would be advertised in the Coventry Telegraph on 29 October 2015. Any 
objections received would be submitted to the Committee meeting on 8 December 
2015 for consideration and if no objections are received, then the proposed fees 
would come into force on 1 January 2016. 

 RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee:

1. Approves a fee increase of £20 on the Driver Training Course for new 
applicants from 1 January 2016, increasing the cost of a Driver 
Training Course from £80 to £100. 



– 5 –

2. Approves a new fee of £20 for existing drivers, who have not 
previously undertaken the free CSE training sessions, effective from 1 
January 2016.  

3. Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Public Services considers 
incorporating a requirement for any contract between the City Council 
and taxi drivers and/or firms to ensure that the drivers have 
undertaken CSE training. 

55. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

PRIVATE BUSINESS

56. Non-compliance with a Formal Notice under the Prevention of Damage by 
Pests Act 1949 (No.5) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Place, the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 against appropriate 
persons in respect of the alleged non-compliance with a Formal Notice 
served under the above Act on the owner of 98 Station Street West, 
Coventry.  

57. Non-compliance with a Formal Notice under the Prevention of Damage by 
Pests Act 1949 (No 6) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Place, the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 against appropriate 
persons in respect of the alleged non-compliance with a Formal Notice 
served under the above Act on the owner of 272 Stoney Stanton Road, 
Coventry. 

58. Non-compliance with a Formal Notice under the Prevention of Damage by 
Pests Act 1949 (No 7) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Place, the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 against appropriate 
persons in respect of the alleged non-compliance with a Formal Notice 
served under the above Act on the owner of 522 Stoney Stanton Road, 
Coventry.

59. Poor conditions at food manufacturing premises 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Place, the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under (EC) No 852/2004 on the Hygiene of Foodstuffs and associated 



– 6 –

regulations against appropriate persons in respect of the alleged poor 
conditions found at Khalistaza Foods Ltd, Unit 6, Lythalls Lane Industrial 
Estate, Lythalls Lane, Coventry.  

60. Non-compliance with a formal notice under the Housing Act 2004 (HA1) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Place, the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Housing Act 2004 against appropriate persons in respect of the 
alleged non-compliance with a formal notice served under the above Act on 
the owner of 11 Watersmeet Grove, Coventry. 

(Note: Prior to the consideration of this report, Members of the Committee were 
asked to confirm that they did not have any personal interest or other dealings with 
premises in question as the premises address had inadvertently been detailed 
within the report.)

61. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences 

RESOLVED that having considered the circumstances set out in the reports 
of the Executive Director of Place now submitted:

(a) The Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr Trivadi Lal Singh 
Bhella be confirmed.

(Note: Mr T L S Bhella attended the meeting in support of his case.)

(b) The application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence 
by Mr Mohammed Hanif be refused. 

(Note: Mr M Hanif attended the meeting in support of his application.)

62. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)


